
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

 

SCS Carbon Transport LLC Case No. PU-22-391 

Midwest Carbon Express CO2 Pipeline Project 

Siting Application OAH File No. 2023.0002 

 

 

RESPONSE TO APPLICATION OF SCS CARBON TRANSPORT LLC 

TO PROTECT INFORMATION 

 

Commission staff has reviewed the Application of SCS Carbon Transport LLC to Protect 

Information (Docket No. 194), as well as the objection of Intervenor John H. Warford, Jr. as 

Trustee of the John H. Warford, Jr. Revocable Trust (Dkt. No. 201), the Joinder to the Objection 

filed by Intervenors represented by attorney Brian Jorde (Dkt. No. 203), and the Response to 

Intervenors’ Objections filed by SCS Carbon Transport LLC (Dkt. No. 207).  Commission staff 

takes the position that the administrative law judge should grant the petition for the reasons 

outlined in the petition and issue a recommended order to the Commission that the documentation 

filed under seal be granted protection pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 44-04-24 and N.D.A.C. § 69-02-09-

01. 

Staff has no objection to any hearing being held on the petition.   

 

Dated this 12th day of May, 2023. 

 

      

 /s/ Zachary E. Pelham    

Zachary E. Pelham, ND #05904 

Special Assistant Attorney General 

Pearce Durick PLLC 

314 E. Thayer Ave. 

P.O. Box 400 

Bismarck, ND  58502-0400 

(701) 223-2890 

zep@pearce-durick.com 

 

Attorney for N.D. Public Service Commission 
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SCS Carbon Transport LLC Case No. PU-22-391 

Midwest Carbon Express CO2 Pipeline Project 

Siting Application OAH File No. 2023.0002 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a truce and correct copy of the following: 

 

1. Response to Application of SCS Carbon Transport LLC to Protect 

Information 

 

along with this Certificate of Service, were, on May 12, 2023, filed with the North Dakota Public 

Service Commission and served electronically to the following: 

 

Hope L. Hogan 

hlhogan@nd.gov 

 

John Hamre 

jghamre@nd.gov 

John Schuh 

jschuh@nd.gov 

 

Lawrence Bender 

lbender@fredlaw.com 

 

Randall J. Bakke 

rbakke@bgwattorneys.com 

 

Bradley N. Wiederholt 

bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com 

Steven Leibel 

steve@bismarck-attorneys.com 

 

David Knoll 

david@bismarck-attorneys.com 

Brian E. Jorde 

bjorde@dominalaw.com 

Kevin Pranis 

kpranis@liunagroc.com 

 

 

Dated this 12th day of May, 2023. 

      

 /s/ Zachary E. Pelham    

Zachary E. Pelham, ND #05904 

Special Assistant Attorney General 

Pearce Durick PLLC 

314 E. Thayer Ave. 

P.O. Box 400 

Bismarck, ND  58502-0400 

(701) 223-2890 

zep@pearce-durick.com 

 

Attorney for N.D. Public Service Commission 


